BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC for Approval of a Rate Increase))	File No. SR-2013-0321
In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC for Approval of a Rate Increase)	File No. WR-2013-0322

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND TO CONSOLIDATE CASES

Issue Date: October 15, 2013 Effective Date: October 15, 2013

On October 10, 2013, Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC, filed a motion to modify the procedural schedule and to consolidate the above-captioned cases. To allow time for further discussion between the parties, the company requests that Surrebuttal testimony be due on October 23, rather than on October 16, as set out in the procedural schedule. Also, because these cases involve the same company with similar personnel, overhead costs and facilities, Lincoln County requests that the cases be consolidated. The company states that the parties do not object to the motion.

To facilitate further discussion and possible settlement, the Commission will grant the motion to modify the procedural schedule. Also, the cases involve common questions of law and fact. As such, Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.110(3), allows the cases to be consolidated. The Commission will therefore grant the request to consolidate the cases, with SR-2013-0321 being the lead case.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC's motion to modify the procedural schedule is granted.
- 2. The parties shall file Surrebuttal testimony on October 23, 2013, rather than October 16.
- 3. Lincoln County Sewer and Water, LLC's motion to consolidate the above-captioned cases is granted.
- 4. Case numbers SR-2013-0321 and WR-2013-0322 are consolidated, with SR-2013-0321 being the lead case.
 - 5. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

STON OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

BY THE COMMISSION

Corris L Wood

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of October, 2013.